Form **PTO-1595** (Rev. 03-09) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 03/31/2009) U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY				
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.				
Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)			
	Name: National Research Council of Canada			
Rogerlo S. Lima, Basil R. Marple and Christian Moreau	Internal Address: Building M-58, Room EG-12			
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No				
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: 1200 Montreal Road			
Execution Date(s)December 8, 2009 and December 13, 2009				
Assignment Merger				
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: Ottawa			
Joint Research Agreement	State: Ontario			
Government Interest Assignment	Courte in C			
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: Canada Zip: K1A 0R6			
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No			
12/801,650 (Divisional of Parent Application U.S. 11/785,543 filed 04/18/2008) Additional numbers at	tached? Yes XNo			
5. Name and address to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents			
concerning document should be mailed:	involved:_1			
Name: Jason E. J. Davis	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00			
Internal Address: Building M-58, Room EG-12	,			
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account			
Street Address: 1200 Montreal Road	∑ Enclosed			
****	None required (government interest not affecting title)			
City: Ottawa	8. Payment Information			
State: Ontario Zip: K1A 0R6				
Phone Number: 613-990-1273	Deposit Appayert Number 11 040			
Fax Number: 613-952-6082	Deposit Account Number 14-0429			
Email Address: nrcippm.general@nrc-cnrc.gc.ca	Authorized User Name Patricia Courtenay			
9. Signature:	A+ 15 2010			
Signature	Date			
Jason E. J. Davis	Total number of pages including cover			
Name of Person Signing	sheet, attachments, and documents:			

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

PATENT REEL: 025148 FRAME: 0448

CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT

Whereas, We, Rogerio S. Lima, a citizen of Brazil and residing at 455 François Victoir Malhiot Street, Boucherville, Quebec, J4B 7X2, Canada; and Basil R. Marple and Christian Moreau, citizens of Canada and residing at 911 Etienne Marchand Street, Boucherville, Quebec, J4B 6S3, Canada; and 402 de Dijon Street, Boucherville, Quebec, J4B 8C1, Canada; respectively, in the course of our work at and/or for the National Research Council of Canada have made an invention for which we have made application for Letters Patent of the United States of America; and

Whereas National Research Council of Canada, a body corporate under the National Research Council Act by the Parliament of Canada, and situated in the city of Ottawa. Province of Ontario, Canada, is our employer and/or maintains facilities or equipment we used in making this invention, and is the owner of our rights in this invention by action of law, namely s. 3 of the *The Public Servants Inventions Act* of Canada, or by agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of having been provided with an opportunity to participate in scientific research at the National Research Council of Canada and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, we Rogerio S. Lima, Basil R. Marple and Christian Moreau did transfer to the National Research Council of Canada, and hereby confirm said transfer, the legal ownership of our full and exclusive right, for the territory of Canada and the United States of America and all other countries, including the right to claim priority, the right to file foreign applications under the provisions of the International Convention and national laws, the right to file any divisional and continuation applications and our full and exclusive right in and to said divisional and continuation applications, in and to the said invention as described and claimed in the application for patent entitled

"Thermal Spray Coating of Porous Nanostructured Ceramic Feedstock"

United States Utility Patent Application S.N. 11/785,543 filed on April 18, 2007 in the United States of America and International PCT Application No. PCT/CA2007/000636 filed on April 18, 2007 claiming priority to US Provisional Applications 60/794,506 and 60/873,951 therefor and; and we hereby request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent, as far as our rights are concerned, to National

1/3

Research Council of Canada, as the assignee, for the sole behoof of said National Research Council of Canada, and its legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by us in the event that ownership rested with us, the inventors. In addition, we confirm that the National Research Council of Canada has full rights to abandon the invention and any related patents or patent applications or any aspect thereof in any and all jurisidictions at its sole discretion and without providing compensation to us.

The inventors signing this document acknowledge that, except as explicitly noted herein, their entire inventive contribution made toward this invention was completed in the course of their work with and/or for the National Research Council of Canada and no other person or organization has any claim to their rights in the invention or any aspect thereof and the inventors have not granted or purported to grant rights in the invention to any other party or organization at any time.

This document has been read and understood prior to signature. Receipt of sufficient opportunity to seek clarification of any concerns is acknowleged.

Executed this 5 day of December, 2009 at

Declaration by Witness

_____, whose full post office address is 116 GILLES-BOLIN, BOUCHERNIEW, (Say)

That I was personally present and did hear and see, Rogerio S. Lima who is personally known to me duly sign and execute the above Assignment and confirm having read and understood all that it contains.

(signature of witness)

Declaration by Witness 1. BLANE LABRACQUE., whos LES-BOLVIN ROLL CANADA say: That I was personally present and did hear and see who is personally known to me duly sign and execute I confirm having read and understood all that it contains.		<u>iouznet</u> A	101 114,	uc,
Declaration by Witness 1. BLANE LABRE QUE., whose LES-BOLUM ROUTHER CAMADA say: That I was personally present and did hear and see who is personally known to me duly sign and execute I confirm having read and understood all that it contains. Executed this day of 2009 at Christ Declaration by Witness I whose		<u>) an</u>	IN.	Mu
That I was personally present and did hear and see who is personally known to me duly sign and execute I confirm having read and understood all that it contains. Christ	/B	Basil R	. Marpie	
That I was personally present and did hear and see who is personally known to me duly sign and execute I confirm having read and understood all that it contains. Executed this day of, 2009 at Christ, whose say: That I was personally present and did hear and see who is personally known to me duly sign and execute it.	itnes	ess		
That I was personally present and did hear and see who is personally known to me duly sign and execute I confirm having read and understood all that it contains. Executed this day of, 2009 at Christ, whose say: That I was personally present and did hear and see who is personally known to me duly sign and execute it.	, v	, whose	full post	office
who is personally known to me duly sign and execute the confirm having read and understood all that it contains. Executed this day of Christ			the contract of the contract of	And the second of the second of
Executed this day of 2009 at	exec	ecute th		
Executed this day of 2009 at	14000 <u>A</u>		4	
Christ Declaration by Witness I, whossay: That I was personally present and did hear and ser who is personally known to me duly sign and execute it.	4	(signati	יי ure of wi	tness)
I,	litnos	ace		
say: That I was personally present and did hear and secute is personally known to me duly sign and execute it.			4.11	
That I was personally present and did hear and sec who is personally known to me duly sign and execute I		, whose	iuii pusi	Comce
who is personally known to me duly sign and execute t	ar an	and see	, Christi:	an Mor
	exec	ecute th		
: 1986년 1986년 - 1987년 - 1987년 1987년 1일 1987년 1987년 1988년 1988년 1987년 1987년 1987년 1987년 1987년 1987년 1987년 1988년				
	din salidiri Karaja pad Karaja			. Salasan Salasan e I
(signat	- 1 1 1 1 1 W	leianati	re of wit	ness)
를 보고하는 사람이 있다는 그렇게 함께 보고 말했다. 물로 살아가 살았는 것이 되었습니다. 생물 사용	(s	(ələl latı		

3/3

PATENT REEL: 025148 FRAME: 0451

executed this day of, 2009 at	•
	Basil R. Marple
Declaration by W	litness
· 1,	, whose full post office address is
say:	
That I was personally present and did he who is personally known to me duly sign and confirm having read and understood all that it co	execute the above Assignment and
	(signature of witness)
Executed this 13 day of dec, 2009 at	Barberell
	1
	Christian Moreau
Declaration by W	/itness
I, JULIE DESORMEAU	, whose full post office address is
402 DIJON, BOUCHERVILLE, OC say:	
That I was personally present and did he who is personally known to me duly sign and confirm having read and understood all that it co	execute the above Assignment and
	(signature of witness)

3/3

PATENT REEL: 025148 FRAME: 0452